MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-second Legislature

1925

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 41

Chapter 41.

An Act to Increase the Salary of the Clerks in the Office of the Register of Probate for Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 45; P. L., 1917, c. 236; 1921, c. 219; relating to clerk hire in county offices, amended. So much of the paragraph in section forty-five of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes as refers to salaries of clerks in the office of the register of probate for Oxford county, as amended by chapter two hundred and thirty-six of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, and as further amended by chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "four hundred dollars" in the fourth line of said paragraph and inserting in the place thereof the words 'five hundred and twenty dollars,' so that said section forty-five of chapter one hundred and seventeen, as amended, shall read as follows:

Clerk hire in office of register of probate, increased. 'Oxford County. For clerks in the office of register of deeds, six hundred and twenty-four dollars, and such additional amount as may be authorized by the county commissioners; for clerks in the office of register of probate, five hundred and twenty dollars; for clerks in the office of clerk of court, six hundred dollars.'

Approved March 24, 1925.

Chapter 42.

An Act to Amend Section Forty-five of Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, as Amended by Chapter Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three, Relating to Clerk Hire in the Registry of Probate for York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 45; P. L., 1921, c. 219; 1923, c. 19; relating to clerk hire in county offices, amended. That portion of section forty-five of chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, relating to clerk hire in the office of register of probate for York County, as amended by chapter nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "seventeen hundred and fifty" in the third line thereof, and inserting in place thereof the words 'two thousand and eighty,' so that said sub-paragraph of said section as amended shall read as follows:

Clerk hire in office of register of probate increased. 'York County.

For clerks in the office of register of deeds, three thousand dollars; for clerks in the office of register of probate, two thousand and eighty dollars; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, seventeen hundred and fifty dollars.'

Approved March 24, 1925.

Chapter 43.

An Act Relating to the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 14, sec. 18; relating to dividends payable to members of Penobscot tribe of Indians when residing outside of reservation, amended. Section eighteen of chapter fourteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and inserting in place thereof the following:
- 'Sec. 18. Dividends payable if member resides within state and reports to agent once a year; otherwise not. If any member of the tribe shall reside outside the tribal reservation, but within the state, he shall report to the agent of the tribe at least once in each year in order to be entitled to his share of dividends, rentals or other money apportioned to members of the tribe. During such time as he shall reside without the state he shall not be entitled to any part of the dividends, rentals or other money apportioned to members of the tribe.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 14, sec. 20; relating to restoration of membership in tribe of Penobscot Indians, amended. Section twenty of chapter fourteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and inserting in place thereof the following:
- 'Sec. 20. Membership in tribe may be regained by petition; right of appeal to tribal committee if agent refuses or neglects to restore to membership. Any person a member of said tribe on March twenty-second, nineteen hundred and one, as shown by the tribal census taken under the laws of the state, who shall have forfeited any rights of membership may regain said rights by petition, under oath, to the Indian agent, alleging one year's continuous residence within the state. If at the end of sixty days said agent shall have refused or neglected to restore said person to membership he shall have the right of appeal to the tribal committee which shall thereupon forthwith hear the facts and enter such judgment as to restoration to membership as is just and right. Such renewal of rights shall not entitle such person to any share of the dividends, rentals or